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at several pmnts including the important place of Skardu. They are extending the air-strip there, they are increasing ils length.

SHRI B. I'. KHOBARAGADE Sir, the recent conflict between Israel and the U.A.R. has proved that any surprise attack might be most disastrous to any country’s defence. In view of this experience and in view of the recent disclosureg that Pakistan is arming itself and has constructed new air-strips, may I know from the non.
Minister whot steps our Government is taking t0 have the most effective radar equipment so that we can face any surprige attack from Pakistan or from China?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, it is correct that a surprise air attack can have far-reaching and disastrous consequences to the country attacked if they are caught unawares. 1 would repeat what I have said before that we have taken various steps including radar detection ang other ways of detecting any violation of the air space and I would like to say that we need not have any undue concern about any suspected surprise air attack. We have made arrangements and we wi'l have enough of notice.
And I am sure that our fighter bomber aircraft and other arrangements that we have made will be able to take on effectively any violation ot the air space that might be indulged in by the other side.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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UNDUE INTEREST IN OUR (GENERAL
EpecTiOoN BY Rapio aND PRESS oF ANY OTHER COUNTRY

*397. SHRI HARISH <CHANDRA
MATHUR:
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:+
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS pe pleased to state:
(a) whether the Radio and the Press of any country has taken undue inter-

+The question was actually asl.(ed on the floor of the House by Shri Sitaram Jaipuria.
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{b) if s0, what iy Government’s o=
action in the matter and the steps taken in this connection; and

(¢) whether Government would lay full texts of these reports gn the Tabic of the House?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TIE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Representations were made to the Governments concerned,

(¢) The concerned texts of the Radio and Presg criticismg are being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether any committee Of expertg was appointed for this purpose by the Government and if so whether the committee submitteq any report?
And which are the countries which are supposed to have indulged in interference with our elections?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As far as my knowledge goes, there was no committee of experts appoined to go into this matter. Three countries indulged in anti-India broadcasts. One is China, the other is Pakistan and the third is the ~adio station called “Peace and Progress” which is supposed to be the Voice of the Soviet People. We made adequate representations and protests to all the three countries. But no committee was appointed to go into the whole thing,

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: We can understand the attitude of Pakistan and China. But may I know frcm ike hon. Minister whether it is a fact that our Ambassador, Mr, Xewal Singh, made an official representation to the Soviet TUnion and they pleaded complete ignorance about it and said thai they will look into the matter? If so, what exactly is the‘
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action taken by the Soviet Union and what reply has been receiveq from them?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
This matter was taken up by our Ambassador in the Soviet Union and the Soviet Government said that they will look intg the whole thing. They said that the radio station was not nwned or controlled by the Government as such, but they promised to lock into the whole thing and they have asked us to send the text of the broadcast to them so that they can compare it with the original and find out what is the truth.

Orai Answers

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: When are they going tg look into jt? Already three or four months have passed.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
We have made adequate representation and they are looking into it. We cannot force their hands in the matter.
Probably in due course, as early as possible, we will be informed of what action they have taken and whether they have been able to find out anything about it.

SHRI A. D. MANI: I would invite the attention of the Deputy Minis‘er to part (a) of the question—“whether the Radio and the Press of any country....” He has given hig answer in the affirmative as far as the radio is concerned. I would like to ask the Minister to give us some 1dea of the kind of broadcasts that were put out by the Soviet Union radio—
whether it dubbed our Government as reactionary Government and suggested that support should be extended to any party. If so,itisa very serious matter because no foreign radio hag got the right to dictate or suggest to the Indian people what kind of Government shouldg come into existence. May I also ask him to give us an idea of the kind of broadcasts put out by Radio Pakistan?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As rvegards the radic from the Soviet Union, it is true that the broadcast which emanated from that station was very critical of the Government and the Government’s policies and it did dub the Government as reactionary that carries out repressive policies against the masses of India and that sort of thing. This was done. As regards the other question, the Member wanted the nature of the broadcasts from Pakistan. The Pakistani broadcasts certainly created the impression that the elections would not be free and fair, particularly in Jammu and Kashmir, and they said that the elections would be rigged up and somehow the ruling Congress Party would manage to come to power by hook or by crook. That was the line of their criticism.

oY gra? fog woerdt ¢ 3 wERy
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA: As a matter of information may I know from the Minister whether the radio stations coming under the purview of the A.LR. are the stations in this country and those outside the purview of the AIR. are from foreign countries and, if so, may I know whetler Radio Kashmir functioning from Jammu ang Srinagar under the name of Radio Kashmir and not A4R. is from a foreign country? Why the Radio Kashmir has been allowed to function in the name of Radio Kashmir? Since long it has been functioning and may I know why no action is coming forward from the Government?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
This question hardly arises out of this, If this question is referred to the Ministry of Inlormation and Broadcasting, the Minister will reply to this,

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: The question is regarding foreign radio. I want to know from the Minister whether the radio stations which are outside the purview of the AILR, are from foreign countries and, if so, the radio station functioning as Radio Kashmir and not A.LR. from Jammu and Srinagar is a foreign radio and, if so, why this difference has been maintained?

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Let the Minister reply, .

SHRI K. K, SHAH: It is a reasonable question and it is being looked into.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Radio Station that put out that broadcast as from Peace and Progress declaring the Government of India and its leaders as reactionaries was none other than the Tashkent
Radio..

SHRI SURENDRA PAIL SINGH:
It is very difficult to say as to where this radio station is located because the Russian Government does not know about it. That radio station which broadcasts these various anti-Indian programmes, according to our information, is Jocated within the boundaries of the Soviet Union but ‘hey have not told us abous the exact location so far.
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I know whether the Government is aware of certain foreign press referring to the Indian elections and saying thau foreign money has been utilised by different parties and perhaps by many of the Congress leaders also in the elections and as a result, have won?
May I know whether these things have been probed into and, if so, what are the results thereof? When will the Government take steps to enlighten the House and the country in this respect? How long will they sit tight over this?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: I
do not think this question arises out of this because as regards foreign money being used in the elections, the question has been answered by the Home Minister on a number of occasions in this House and the whole matter is being looked into as far as 1 know,

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: I wanted to know the results of that probe. May I know whether the Government’s attention has been drawn to these reports and whether the allegations have been probed into and, if so, what are the results? No correct information has so far been given.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
What reports?

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: They alleged that foreign money poured in a big way and has gone into the pockets of several parties and has influenced the results of the elections.

SHRI SURENDRA PAIL SINGH:
1 can only reply to questions arising out of the radio broadcasts.

Y TremTOEw S, T T
F N agT § | T IR TEFR Y AT
fear & f ey qum awraTOe &Y a8 & | A & IR F aE HY qwel
2 fFag ga wew it ey ¥ eaifug
ORI F& FEaw I
FZAT 918 A1 Ug THFX IgHT 4y OF
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I would not like you to refer to individuals.

N qERREW - A, § a8
ST |TEaT g 6 Fat ag ad § fr s
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e, Tty AU FET S
T g A AT oy gETATOIEy
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HR FfF ot gfe aze aidy o
FT NT & a8 Agrar & T
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SHRIMA'TI INDIRA GANDHI: I
protest at this sort of insinuation.
There is no question of anybody seeking or wishing others in the party to be defeated. Mr. Desai is an honour~
ed Member of the Cabinet and T resent such insinuations being made.
It is natura]l for the Chinese Radio to make all kinds of allegations. Such allegations may have been made by the Chinese because they have been congistently against everybody in the Government, including myself, both bofora the elections, during the elections apnd now, after the elections.
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They have said such things about all of us in the Government or outside except those who, they consider, are serving the cause of revolution,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: On a point of order, ’

MR. CHAIRMAN:
duestion is over,

SHRI RAJNARAIN: But the point of order is not over. It can be raised at any time,

I am gorry the

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point of order relates to the question.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: This is a very valid point of order.

AT AT 59 THIL FT TG AH
ST 7EN AATS FT, ST H AO Y
TS & 4T FEAT ATEAT &

SHRI B. R, BHAGAT: You have ruled it out of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can discuss with me in the Chamber, I have called the gther question.

M TARARE YT FTE A
ATET qT AY gHATTH AT ¥ A |

MR, CHAIRMAN: The point of order arose out of the question. Mr.
Das,

SHRI RAJNARAIN: My point of order must be heard. I requecst you humbly that this is the correct parliamentary procedure. We should not go away from the parliamentary bractice,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.
tion was over.

The gues-

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: You can give a ruling later. You should allow him to raise the point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can explain to me how the point of order arises, in my Chamber. That question is over,
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N qAAE . A, dJ A
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TIGHTHARY TF T FIH BT AT AT
¥, grafgq @l #gE ¥ 9T
feqr, T¥ & 9 99U qA AT G
ggAd Fgal & fF “I proest.”
TaTT HA Y F AT NRE
wT .

SHR] JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM:
Sir, a point of order can only be raised on a matter which is under consideration. When the matter is closed there cannot be any point of order. There is no point of order in a vacuum.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: No, no. A point of order can also be raised later on,

st ToATCEm s TR
A asaqa N E IFE ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That question was over. I closed that question. So there ig pno more point now.

Y TEAREY . FEEEA 9 gH qUEE ATH TSI A& T3 §, AT qrEeE HTE WS &, g a1 9T I/
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, next question. Question No. 328.

ANTI-INDIA SLOGANS AT KATHMANDU
AIRPORT

*328. SHRI BHAKA
DAS:+

SHRI D. THENGARI:

Will the Ministey of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that anti-India have lodged any protest with Kathmandu airport in the last week of June, when the deported Chinese diplomats in India were going back to China via Kathmandu; and

(b) whether the Government of India have lodged any protest with the Government of Nepal in the matter and if so, what has been the result thereof?

THE MINISTER CF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHEI M. C. CHAGLA):
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) Yes, Sir. Government of India have drawn the attention of HMG ot Nepal to these violations of established norms of diplomatic conduct ana civilised behaviour by the Chinese diplomatic and non-diplomatic personnel and their agents in Nepal H.M.G. of Nepal have taken appropriate measures to prevent the recurrence of similar incidents.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: May
1 know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a fact that recently it had been published in the Indian press that the Nepalese Government though they were sorry, did not protest against these incidents. May 1

BEHARY

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Banka Behary Das.

